
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, June 14, 2016 

 

1. Call to Order 
2. Adoption of the Agenda  
3. In-Person Public Commentary 
4. Consent Calendar 

a. Adoption of the May 2016 Minutes+ 
b. Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in May $17,197.35+ 
c. Quarterly Activity Report 
d. Other Activity Report 

5. Succession Plan Workshop with Vicki DeFord, 45 – 60 minutes   

Old Business 
6. Strategic Plan Update          I+  
7. Building Reconfiguration: Budget and Resources       D+  
8. Request for Reallocation of 2016 Capital Funds       A+ 
9. 2017 Budget Request          D+ 

Reports 
10. Director’s Report+ 
11. Foundation Report            
12. Board Committee Reports      
     a. Executive     f. Succession Planning Task Force 
     b. Facilities     g. WCL/SPL Relationship Task Force    
     c. Finance     
     d. Governance and Policy 
     e. Human Resources         

13. Public Commentary and Communications 
14. Adjournment  

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Lynne at 651.275.4338 ext. 118 before 5 
P.M. on Monday, June 13, 2015. 

A= Action Item    I= Information Item   D=Discussion Item 
+ = Document in Packet *= Document to be Distributed Later #=Document Distributed Previously 

Attachments: 2015-16 Sunday Hours Statistics, Calendar, Ongoing Board Work Assignments, SPLF 
Minutes, WCL Minutes, City of Stillwater’s 2016 Budget Summary 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

May 10, 2016 
Minutes 

Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion. 
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded. 

PRESENT: Bell, Carlsen, Cassavante, Hansen, Keliher, Menikheim, Richie, Stark 

ABSENT: Otte 

STAFF: Bertalmio, Goeltl 

AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Meeting called to order at 7:06 pm by Keliher, President 

AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Agenda adopted. MSP. 

AGENDA ITEM 3:  In-Person Public Commentary 

AGENDA ITEM 4:  Consent Calendar 
Consent calendar adopted. MSP. 

AGENDA ITEM 5: Strategic Plan Update 
• 2.3.6 Schedule regular topical, formal presentations to Council at least annually: Notes

indicate that this could occur when building study is completed and library has made decisions 
on the issues raised.  Keliher discussed presenting the annual report formally to the Council 
and/or presenting this personally to Council members in the individual meetings.   

• Board requested that Bertalmio provide statistics on Sunday hours for 2015 and 2016.

AGENDA ITEM 6: Clarification of Director’s 2016 Salary 
Motion made that the 3% increase in the Director’s salary that the Board of Trustees approved on April 
12, 2016 is retroactive to January 1, 2016.  MSP. 

AGENDA ITEM 7: Plan for Revising Building Naming Rights 
As part of the capital campaign for the 2005-06 renovation and expansion of the library, donors were 
offered a menu of naming rights for substantial gifts. A small number of these named features will be 
disrupted by the co-location and other work planned for 2016-17.    

Board requested that staff prepare a list of donor-named features that will be disrupted by the building 
reconfiguration, develop a list of alternative features that could be offered to the donor for naming, and 
provide staff recommendations on the best alternatives.  After this plan is received from staff, convene 
a small task force of Board, staff members and an SPLF board member to review plan and determine 
donor approach. 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

May 10, 2016 
Minutes 

Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion. 
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded. 

AGENDA ITEM 8: Building Reconfiguration: Budget, Resources, and City Council Presentation 
At the special meeting on March 28, 2016, the Board approved moving forward with the co-location of 
the Information and Circulation desks to provide one public service desk. As requested, MSR has 
provided initial cost estimates (provided in the May Board packet documents Motion to Request Capital 
Funds Release and Reallocation and Attachment 1 – SPL Furniture Estimates): 

• Phase 1 – Construction costs associated with co-locating desk: $41,700
• Phase 1 – Furnishings: $41,359.   Of the $41,359 in furnishings, $24,000 is projected for new

computer tables for public access computers.  The other $17,359 in costs may be reduced
through reuse of the furniture.

• Teen Room – Furnishing costs for the teen room is TBD. Further discussion needs to occur with
YS, TAB to review ideas and develop a more specific plan for the teen areas before costs can de
be determined. The Lawson Short-Term fund may be considered for this part of Phase 1.

• Phase 2: Furniture Estimates were provided at $62,900.

Board discussed requesting 1) release of plant capital funds of $41,037 allocated to building 
improvements/reconfiguration and 2) reallocation and release of $32,357 of other capital funds for 
building improvements/reconfiguration. Menikheim raised concerns that the Board was requesting 
reallocation of money from one area to another, and tax dollars bonded for specific purposes shouldn’t 
be used for other purposes.   To further explore this concern, the Director, Finance Committee, and 
Board President will meet with Tom McCarty. 

Motion made to request release of $41,037 in plant capital funds for the building 
improvements/reconfiguration project. MSP. 

AGENDA ITEM 9: 2017-2021 Capital Improvement Forecast 
The 2017-2021 Capital Forecast, included in the May board packet, is a projection of calculated 
estimates of costs for the next five years.  These figures may change as new information is learned or 
needs change.   

Board requested the Capital Improvement Forecast be added to the Board’s calendar and agenda for 
January/February next year in preparation for this request. 

Motion made to approve 2017-2021 Capital Forecast as presented and submit to city.  MSP. 

AGENDA ITEM 10: Update on Library Neighbors and Terrace Events/Music 
Keliher provided an update on communication from library neighbors regarding the events on the 
terrace and outdoor/amplified music. Menihkheim distributed a “Code of Ordinances” email from Dave 
Magnuson regarding events on the Terrace.  Document is included as an attachment to the May 
minutes. 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

May 10, 2016 
Minutes 

Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion. 
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded. 

AGENDA ITEM 11: 2017 Budget Goals 
Board began discussions of overall goals for 2017 in preparation for the 2017 budget request.  Bertalmio 
will provide board with Sunday stats for 2015 and 2016 at the June board meeting.  Board requested a 
comparison of changes from requested budget for other city departments to determine if the library’s 
requests are in line with the overall city budget.  Board also requested that Lynne send McCarty’s 2016 
budget presentation to the Board. 

AGENDA ITEM 12:  Graphic Annual Report 
Board reviewed the Graphic Annual Report prepared by Bertalmio.  Report is included as an attachment 
in the May minutes.  

AGENDA ITEM 13:  Classification and Compensation Study Report 
The City of Stillwater has engaged Flaherty Hood to perform a classification and compensation study 
for the City, the library, and the water department as all three units are intrinsically linked by the 
State of Minnesota’s Pay Equity Law. This study will include job evaluation, market study, pay equity 
plan, compensation plan, and compensation policies.  

There could be financial repercussions from the study once the findings are adopted. Library will need to 
plan for this contingency. Library will be assessed a proportionate fee of about $4,700 for the study itself 
in 2016. 

AGEND ITEM 14: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Director’s report was included in the May board packet. 

AGENDA ITEM 15:  Foundation Report 
The Stillwater Public Library Foundation (SPLF) approved $8,460 in grants to the library during its April 
grant cycle.  SPLF is continuing process to establish an endowment at the St. Croix Valley Foundation. 

AGENDA ITEM 16: Board Committee Assignments and Reports 
a) Executive Committee:

• Board Agenda/Packet Process: Keliher discussed the inclusion of agenda item cover
sheets in the May board packet.  Keliher also suggested setting timeframes around
board packet materials with board packets emailed week prior to meeting and follow-up
documents that were not included in packet emailed by Friday or Monday close of
business.

• Gift Acknowledgement/Acceptance Process: Keliher is working on this process and will
share with governance and finance committee.

b) Facilities: MSR is meeting with staff to discuss the design of desk and functional details.

c) Finance: Nothing to report.  Will spend time in June meeting discussing budget.

d) Governance and Policy: Nothing to report.



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

May 10, 2016 
Minutes 

Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion. 
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded. 

e) Human Resources: Included in the May board packet is a document is a draft outline for labor
negotiations.  This document Incorporates library process, checklists from other sources and
other experiences.  Committee recommends using this as background document for future
negotiations.

f) Succession Planning Task Force: Task force will meet with DeFord next week and will report
back to board in June.

g) WCL/SPL Relationship Task Force: Nothing to report.

AGENDA ITEM 17: Public Commentary and Communications 
A thank you letter to Board from Ned Gordon was presented. 

AGENDA ITEM 18: Adjournment 
Adjourned at 10:04 pm. 







Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable May 3, 2016

1

2016 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE

5032016 5/3/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv 39.75 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
5032016 5/3/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA 384.36 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
5032016 5/3/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing 5.39 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
5032016 5/3/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA (SPLF) 8.09 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
5032016 5/3/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - Adult Non Fiction (SPLF) 46.71 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
5032016 5/3/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 400.67 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
5032016 5/3/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Non Fiction 622.77 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
5032016 5/3/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 50.05 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
5032016 5/3/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF) 519.70 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
5032016 5/3/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Tribute - Laatsch) 88.55 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
5032016 5/3/2016 Danielson Susie Volunteer Recog Event Reimbursement (Laatsch Memorial) 136.50 235-4238-4099-0000 Library Donations Miscellaneous
5032016 5/3/2016 Danielson Susie Volunteer Recog Event Reimbursement (SPLF Grant) 178.74 232-4232-4099-0000 SPLF - Miscellaneous Charges
5032016 5/3/2016 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio 140.74 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
5032016 5/3/2016 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 43.47 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
5032016 5/3/2016 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 28.80 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
5032016 5/3/2016 Midwest Tape Materials - Juv Audio Books (Friends) 44.98 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
W16020689 3/24/2016 Office of MN IT Services Telephone 353.29 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
W16030691 4/20/2016 Office of MN IT Services Telephone 358.42 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
75322876 4/19/2016 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Adult Audio Books 19.99 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
1122905 4/25/2016 Security Response Services Inc Security Monitoring (3 Mos) 168.12 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
16126 4/19/2016 Stillwater Printing Co. Supplies 95.00 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
12707222 4/11/2016 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract 78.46 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
5032016 5/3/2016 Vasilakes Jody Mileage Reimbursement 35.75 230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage
5032016 5/3/2016 Vasilakes Jody Supplies Reimbursement 12.00 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
5032016 5/3/2016 Vasilakes Jody Staff Appreciation Day Reimbursement 20.00 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 3,880.30

CREDIT CARD
2673839 03/08/16 Amazon.com Materials - Video 38.98 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
W4BVQ3A350M7 03/09/16 VistaPrint.com Supplies 46.06 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
6117019 03/15/16 Amazon.com Materials - Adult Non Fiction 49.50 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
102350 03/17/16 Book Master Materials - Adult Non Fiction 14.30 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
2673839 03/17/16 Amazon.com Materials - Video 29.99 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
6983448 03/17/16 Amazon.com Materials - Big Read (SPLF) 61.46 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
73625625 03/20/16 American Library Association Supplies 25.00 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
7094608 03/25/16 Amazon.com Materials - Video 27.99 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
2078655 03/27/16 Amazon.com Materials - Audio 24.94 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
3152016 03/15/16 Canva for Work Monthly Canva App - Charge 90.65 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
3212016 03/21/16 Canva for Work Monthly Canva App - Credit -90.65 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
3112016 03/11/16 Dream Host Monthly Website Fee 19.95 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 338.17

MANUAL BILL PAYOUTS (Check issued between bill resolutions to comply with payment terms)
None

MANUAL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 0.00
GRAND TOTAL 4,218.47

Submitted for payment

Lynne S. Bertalmio, Director



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable May 17, 2016

1

2016 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE

175077 4/8/2016 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 41.13 230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies - Lib Plant
175527 4/20/2016 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 82.62 230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies - Lib Plant
5172016 5/17/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv 901.69 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
5172016 5/17/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA 458.20 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
5172016 5/17/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing 25.97 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
5172016 5/17/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA (SPLF) 15.80 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
5172016 5/17/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - Adult Nonfiction 266.14 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
5172016 5/17/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - Ref 28.18 230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
5172016 5/17/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 28.83 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
5172016 5/12/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 302.02 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
5172016 5/17/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 234.08 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
5172016 5/17/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 22.10 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
5172016 5/17/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Tributes) 163.22 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
5172016 5/17/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF) 474.10 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
29648 5/2/2016 Cartridge World Hudson Supplies 128.98 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
9198856 4/23/2016 Cole Papers Janitorial Supplies 339.98 230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies - Lib Plant
306-02444792-3 4/30/2016 Culligan of Stillwater Water 61.80 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
2455591 4/18/2016 G & K Services Towels & Rugs 93.74 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
44972 4/29/2016 Master Mechanical Inc. Q2 Preventative Maint 1126.50 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
42507 5/17/2016 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio 228.68 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
42507 5/17/2016 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 36.73 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
42507 5/17/2016 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 8.80 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
42507 5/17/2016 Midwest Tape Materials - Juv Audio Books (Friends) 59.99 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
5172016 5/17/2016 Petrie Angela Staff Reimbursement Programming Supplies (Friends) 48.35 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
5512338 5/3/2016 Quill Corporation Supplies 90.43 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
5172016 5/17/2016 Stillwater Public Library Foundation Reimbursement for April CC Gifts 739.07 232-0000-2000-1300 SPLF - Accounts Payable Pass Thru
12740799 4/25/2016 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract 32.12 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
1920 4/29/2016 Valley Concrete Inc. Parking Ramp Repair 1955.00 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 7,994.25

CREDIT CARD
1479413 04/05/16 Amazon.com Janitorial Supplies 130.48 230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies - Lib Plant
4112016 04/11/16 Dream Host Monthly Website Fee 19.95 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
7250880 04/12/16 Custom Ink Bookawocky 157.99 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
7860245 04/13/16 Amazon.com Materials - SCC 74.65 230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development
6741014 04/14/16 Amazon.com Materials - Video 44.94 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
5343429 04/18/16 Amazon.com Materials - Adult Nonfiction 17.94 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
6741014 04/20/16 Amazon.com Materials - Video 32.28 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
6741014 04/20/16 Amazon.com Materials - Video 144.89 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
4292016 04/29/16 Amazon.com Materials - Video -0.03 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
57968 04/30/16 Kowalski's Market Programming (SPLF Big Read) 38.34 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
246105 04/30/16 River Market Co-Op Programming (SPLF Big Read) 149.33 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 810.76

MANUAL BILL PAYOUTS (Check issued between bill resolutions to comply with payment terms)
51-7976594-1 4/15/2016 Xcel Energy Gas 671.05 230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
51-7976594-1 1/25/2016 Xcel Energy Electric 3,502.82 230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

MANUAL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 4,173.87
GRAND TOTAL 12,978.88

Submitted for payment

Lynne S. Bertalmio, Director
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Succession Planning 
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Stillwater Library  
Succession Planning Survey Findings Report 

May 2016 

Survey Completion: 

On April 25, 2016 a library survey was emailed to a sampling of 90 individuals who are 
intimately involved with the Stillwater Library.   

Fifty-two of the 90 were library staff members.  Twenty of the fifty-two are core staff members 
(4 full-time, 10 work .5FTE or more and 6 work less than .5FTE).  The remaining 32 are on-call 
substitutes. 

Thirty-four individuals participated in the survey – only 25 of the 34 completed all eight of the 
survey questions.  

In order for the survey results to be valid, a statistically representative sampling size of 73 
completed surveys was needed.  If the 32 on-call staff substitutes are removed from the 
sample, then the return rate for validity purposes would need to be 50 completed surveys.  Due 
to the fact that only 34 surveys were completed, the findings represent only the opinions 